505261124 01/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5307896

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name Execu		
VYOME BIOSCIENCES PRIVATE LIN			ED		12/14/2018
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	VYOME	VYOME THERAPEUTICS LIMITED			
Street Address:	F.I.E., G	F.I.E., GROUND FLOOR			
Internal Address:	PLOT N	PLOT NO. 465			
City:	NEW D	NEW DELHI			
State/Country:	INDIA	INDIA			
Postal Code:	110092	110092			
	1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		1511514	13		
	l l				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	((617)34			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(be sent to	the e-n	nail address first; if that is		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>) be sent to f provided	the e-n	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be		
Correspondence will using a fax number, i) be sent to f provided (• <i>the e-n</i> <i>I; if that</i> 617-345	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be	sent via U	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:) be sent to f provided j	the e-n l; if that 617-345 jtempest	<i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089	sent via U	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:) be sent to f provided j ;	the e-n l; if that 617-345 jtempest RAVIND	<i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bos	sent via U	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(be sent to f provided j : I	<i>the e-n</i> <i>if that</i> 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN	<i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided j : I	<i>the e-n</i> <i>if that</i> 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN	<i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided j : :	the e-n l; if that 617-345 jtempest RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTO	<i>nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	(be sent to f provided j : l : I NUMBER:	the e-n l; if that 617-345 jtempest RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI	<i>nail address first; if that is</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bost DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided j : l : I NUMBER:	the e-n l; if that 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI 05	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bost DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(be sent to f provided j : l : I NUMBER:	the e-n i; if that 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI 05 05 7 8	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 59965-080403 AVINDERJIT BRAICH	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(be sent to f provided j : l : I NUMBER:	the e-n i; if that 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI 05 05 7 8	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 59965-080403 AVINDERJIT BRAICH	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(be sent to f provided ; ; : : NUMBER:	the e-n if that 617-345 jtempest RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI 05 7 7 01	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 59965-080403 AVINDERJIT BRAICH	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(be sent to f provided j : I NUMBER: : NUMBER:	the e-n if that 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTOI 05 07 08 100 SUN 01 01 11.tif	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 59965-080403 AVINDERJIT BRAICH	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=P_20190103114	(be sent to f provided j : I : I : I : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	the e-n if that 617-345 jtempesi RAVIND NIXON I 100 SUN BOSTON 01 .1.tif 2.tif 3.tif	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be -1089 ta@nixonpeabody.com, bosi DERJIT BRAICH PEABODY MMER STREET N, MASSACHUSETTS 0211 59965-080403 AVINDERJIT BRAICH	sent via U s conpatent@	S Mail.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VYOME BIOSCIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of India, having its principal place of business at Plot No. 465, F.I.E., Ground Floor, Patparganj Industrial Area, New Delhi, India 110092 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of various patent applications listed in Annexure A hereto.

AND WHEREAS, VYOME THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, is a company incorporated under the laws of India, having its principal place of business at Plot No. 465, F.I.E., Ground Floor, Patparganj Industrial Area, New Delhi, India 110092 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to order passed by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad ("NCLT") on 31st October 2018 sanctioning the Scheme of Arrangement ("Scheme") for demerger of Research and Development Undertaking of the ASSIGNOR, all the patents and patent applications (as part of Research and Development Undertaking) listed in Annexure A are to be transferred to and be vested to the ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Scheme, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE (which includes its successors, assigns and legal representatives), the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and all continuation applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, reexamination applications and extensions thereof. The assignment of rights includes the right to recover for past damages for third-party infringement of the patents occurring before the assignment date.

ASSIGNOR also hereby assigns to said ASSIGNEE (which include its successors, assigns and legal representatives), the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in the patents and patent applications throughout the world, including all pending applications and the right to file further applications and to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE which operate its successors, assigns and legal representatives).

4832-6775-2320.1



PATENT REEL: 047894 FRAME: 0135

WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment this day of IN , 2018. **OSCIE** ES PVT. LTD. VYOME BY:

Name: NELABHOTLA VEKATESWARLU Title: CO-FOUNDER & CEO

STATE OF DELHI COUNTRY OF INDIA

On this <u>M</u> day of <u>Jucum</u>, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared_NELABHOTLA VENKATESWARLU (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was PASSPORT, Z4028558, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

IUN (official signature and seal of not DEC

4814-2160-2944.1 059965-000001

> PATENT REEL: 047894 FRAME: 0136

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO THIS 14' DAY OF 1) COMPLETING 14' DAY

STATE OF DELHI COUNTRY OF INDIA

On this May of Meeting, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared_SHEFALI CHINMOY KHALADKAR (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was PASSPORT; J4762782, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

1) W (official signature and seal of notar) 1 A DEL LUDY

4814-2160-2944.1 059965-000001

PATENT REEL: 047894 FRAME: 0137

Annexure A

Country	Patent/Application No.	Title		
USA	61/514,305	Conjugate-Based Antifungal and Antibacterial Prodrugs		
USA	14/128,281 (Pat. No. 9,907,812)	Conjugate-Based Antifungal and Antibacterial Prodru		
USA	15/878,305	Conjugate-Based Antifungal And Antibacterial Prodrugs		
USA	14/366,755	Topical Oil Composition For The Treatment of Antifungal Infections		
USA	62/349,438	Synergistic antifungal compositions and methods thereof.		
USA	14/783,658	Composition and Formulation of Antimicrobial Agents, Processes Thereof and Methods for Treating Microbial Infections		
USA	14/895,738	Coated Particles and Compositions Comprising Same		
USA	15/115,143 (Pat. No. 10,071,103)	Treatment for Resistant Acne		
USA	16/038,805	Treatment for Resistant Acne		

4



4835-7672-5882.1 059965-000001

RECORDED: 01/03/2019